Electronically Filed in TPUC Docket Room on April 25,2019 at 1:53 p.m.

BEFORE THE TENNESSEE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
AT NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE

INRE: PETITION OF KINGSPORT POWER )
COMPANY d/b/aAEP APPALACHIAN POWER )
FORANNUAL RECOVERY UNDER THE ) DOCKETNO. 18-00125
TARGETED RELIABILITY PLAN ANDMAJOR )
STORM RIDER ("TRP&MS"), ALTERNATIVE RATE )

MECHANISMS APPROVED IN DOCKET NO. 17-00032)

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

In compromise and settlement of this matter, Tennessee Public Utility Commission
("TPUC") Docket No. 18-00125, Herbert H. Slatery III, the Tennessee Attorney General and
Reporter, by and through the Consumer Advocate Unit in the Financial Division ("Consumer
Advocate") and Kingsport Power Company, d/b/a AEP Appalachian Power ("Kingsport,"
"KgPCo" or "Company") respectfully submit this Stipulation and Settlement Agreement
("Settlement Agreement"). Subject to TPUC's approval, the Consumer Advocate and Kingsport
(sometimes herein, the "Parties") stipulate and agree to the following:

1. Kingsport is a public utility regulated by TPUC which provides electric service to
approximately 51,000 customers in Tennessee. All of Kingsport's electric power requirements
are purchased from Appalachian Power Company. Kingsport's principal office is located in
Kingsport, Sullivan County, Tennessee.

2. Kingsport's public utility operations are subject to the jurisdiction of TPUC,
pursuant to Chapter 4 of Title 65 of Tennessee Code Annotated.

3. On April 19, 2017, in Docket No. 17-00032, Kingsport sought approval of two

alternative rate mechanisms, under T.C.A. § 65-5-103(d), which specifically addressed two



Company initiatives: (1) the Targeted Reliability Plan ("TRP") which consists of the Vegetation
Management Program and the System Improvement Plan, and (2) the Major Storm ("MS")
recovery mechanism. The Consumer Advocate moved to intervene in that Docket, same being
granted.

4. Following discovery, on August 15,2017, a hearing on the petition in Docket No.
17-00032 was held in said Docket. TPUC issued its Order Approving Petition, on November 9,
2017, granting Kingsport's petition and approving the two alternative rate mechanisms,
specifically, the TRP and MS riders (hereafter, "TRP&MS Rider"). TPUC, citing T.C.A. § 65-5-
103(d), found that the proposed "..ten year TRP consisting of Vegetation Management and
System Improvement [program] should improve service and the reliability of Kingsport's
infrastructure at reasonable costs to consumers." (Order, Docket No. 17-00032, page 10). In
addition, TPUC "...further found the MS recovery mechanism to be a reasonable approach to
account for and recover future costs related to storm damages." (/d.).

S As a result of the Order of TPUC in Docket No. 17-00032, Kingsport is required
to make annual filings wherein Kingsport seeks to recover incremental TRP costs and MS
expenses incurred during a twelve month period. In the first such annual filing, in this Docket
No. 18-00125, Kingsport seeks to recover said incremental TRP costs and MS expenses, for the
period October 2017 — September 2018, not reflected in base rates. In Kingsport's last base rate
case, Docket No. 16-00001, TPUC set base rates to include $903,372.00 in distribution reliability
Operation and Maintenance ("O&M") expenses and $392,381.00 for MS related O&M costs.
The TRP&MS Rider, thus, permits Kingsport to seek recovery of, or return to customers, any

costs above or below the set base rate amounts.



6. As such, Kingsport sought in this proceeding an annual recovery of incremental
TRP costs and MS O&M expenses, totaling $2,330,677 of deferred TRP&MS under-recovered
costs, as of September 30, 2018, recorded on Kingsport's books in Account 1823426: The
components being an under-recovery of $2,224,484 for TRP costs and an under-recovery of
$106,193 for MS O&M expenses. These under-recovery balances as of September 30,2018, are
net of the annual level of costs recovered through base rates.’

7. After grossing up the combined TRP&MS costs to include the Prompt Payment
Discount, the Company's requested revenue requirement in this case totaled $2,366,170.
Kingsport allocated this requested revenue requirement to its customer classes, and designed
rates, in the same manner as it proposed in its petition in Docket No. 17-00032.2

8. In support of its Petition in this Docket No. 18-00125, Kingsport submitted the
direct, Pre-Filed Testimony, supported by exhibits, of Philip A. Wright, A. Wayne Allen, and
Eleanor K. Keeton.

9. On February 1, 2019, the Hearing Office granted the Petition to Intervene filed by
the Consumer Advocate. Thereafter, on February 26, 2019, the Consumer Advocate filed the
direct Pre-Filed Testimony of William H. Novak. Among other things, Consumer Advocate
witness Novak's testimony raised concerns about, or made recommendations related to, the
following: 1) the inclusion of additional information in future TRP&MS filings regarding
external and internal costs; 2) the exclusion of the prompt payment discount from the Company's
revenue requirement; 3) revenue allocation; 4) rate design; and 5) the inclusion of a definition of

Major Storms in Kingsport's TRP&MS Rider.?

10.  On March 15, 2019, Kingsport filed rebuttal testimony of Philip A. Wright, A.

" Company witness Allen's Direct Testimony, pg. 4, lines 3-14,
2 Company witness Keeton's Direct Testimony, pg. 4, lines 1-10.
* Consumer Advocate witness Novak's Direct Testimony.



Wayne Allen, and Eleanor K. Keeton.

11.  The Parties to the Settlement Agreement have engaged in discovery and have
undertaken extensive discussions and "give and take" negotiations to resolve all known disputed
issues in this Docket. As a result of the information obtained during informal and formal
discovery and the discussions between the Parties, and for the purposes of avoiding further
litigation and resolving this matter upon acceptable terms, the Parties have reached this

Settlement Agreement.

SETTLEMENT TERMS

Subject to TPUC's approval, in furtherance of this Settlement Agreement, the Parties have
agreed to the settlement terms set forth below, as supported by the attachments hereto:

12.  Per Consumer Advocate witness Novak's recommendation,’ KgPCo agrees to
provide, as part of each initial filing in all future TRP&MS Rider proceedings, the type of
information provided to the Consumer Advocate in KgPCo's response to CPAD Informal 1-2,
Attachment 1, as explained in Company witness Allen's rebuttal testimony.5 Settlement
Attachment 1, which is the same as KgPCo Rebuttal Exhibit No. 1 (AW A), reflects a summary of
the type of information provided in KgPCo's response to CPAD Informal 1-2, Attachment 1.
Settlement Attachment 1, along with the supporting workpapers of invoices paid and details of
other incurred TRP&MS costs, provide a fuller explanation of internal and external costs that are
recovered through the TRP&MS Rider.

13.  The Parties agree that IEEE Standard 1366-2012 was used in this proceeding to

determine if a weather event qualified as a Major Storm for purposes of recovering eligible Major

*Consumer Advocate witness Novak's Direct Testimony, pg. 3, lines 22-24, and pg. 11, lines 14-16.
* Company witness Allen's Rebuttal Testimony, pg. 6, lines 1-13.

4



Storm costs under KgPCo's TRP&MS Rider. The Parties further agree that IEEE Standard 1366-
2012, or any successor thereto, will be used in future TRP&MS Rider proceedings to determine
which weather events, if any, qualify as Major Storms. In lieu of including the definition of
Major Storm in KgPCo's TRP&MS Rider tariff, as recommended by Consumer Advocate
witness Novak, the Parties have agreed that the description of the process of categorizing weather
events as Major Storms, which is patterned after the description contained in Company witness

Wright's rebuttal testimony,6 satisfies Consumer Advocate witness Novak's stated goal, which is

to "help avoid confusion in future filings over when it is appropriate to seek recovery of costs

related to weather events.” To be clear, the IEEE Standard 1366-2012 uses a statistical

methodology to define Major Event Days (MEDs) and differentiates between normal operations
and those during major events. The daily System Average Interruption Duration Index (SAIDI)
values for the prior five years are statistically evaluated to determine a daily SAIDI threshold for
the upcoming year. Ifthe daily SAIDI for a calendar day exceeds the pre-determined threshold, it
is considered a statistical outlier and that day is categorized as an MED. Days below the daily
threshold are categorized as days of normal operation. The SAIDI minute threshold is converted
to Customer Minutes of Interruption or CMI using the formula SAIDI = CMI [ Customers
Served. While both Kingsport's CMI and the number of Customers Served will change from
year-to-year, in this proceeding with respect to the MS in question, the MED Threshold for
Kingsport of 818,815 CMI / 48,077 Customers Served equaled a 17 SAIDI minute Threshold.
This was the equivalent of power being off, for 17 minutes, for every customer in KgPCo's

service territory. The Company equates Major Storm with Major Event Day.

® Company witness Wright's Rebuttal Testimony, pg. 2, lines 6-21.
" Consumer Advocate witness Novak's Direct Testimony, pg. 20, lines 1-8.



14.  The Parties agree that the Company should be allowed to recover in this case,
through surcharges to its customers, a revenue requirement of $2,330,677, as the appropriate
amount of eligible TRP&MS Rider costs for the twelve months ended September 2018, and that
this revenue requirement excludes, per Consumer Advocate witness Novak's recommendation, 8
$35,493 of prompt payment discounts originally included in KgPCo's request in this proceeding.
The calculation of the agreed upon revenue requirement is shown on Settlement Attachment 2,
which is supported by Company witness Allen,” as referenced in, and summarized on Table 3 of,
Consumer Advocate witness Novak's Direct Testimony. s

15.  The Parties agree that the agreed upon revenue requirement in this case,
$2,330,677, should be allocated to the Company's tariff subclasses using the percentages shown
in column (1) of Settlement Attachment 3, which the Parties agree reflect the same allocation
percentages used in the Company's most recent base rate case (Docket No. 16-00001), as derived
from Attachment A, Schedule 13, and Attachment C, to the TPUC-approved Settlement
Agreement in that Docket. These allocation percentages are supported by Company witness
Keeton. ' The Parties further agree that the tariff subclass allocation percentages shown in
Column (1) of Settlement Attachment 3 should be used to allocate TRP&MS Rider revenue
requirements in future TRP&MS Rider filings, until such time as the TPUC authorizes Kingsport
to change its base rates.

16.  The Parties agree that the recovery calculation methodology (rate design) shown

on Settlement Attachment 3 (i.e., allocated revenue requirement divided by billing units equals

rate) is the same as was contained in KgPCo's petition in Docket No. 17-00032, and was used to

¥ Consumer Advocate witness Novak's Direct Testimony, pg. 1, line 18 through pg. 14, line 9,
gompany witness Allen's Direct Testimony, p. 4, line 3 through pg. 7, line 7, and KgPCo Exhibit No. T (AWA).

Consumer Advocate witness Novak's Direct Testimony, pg. 12, line 4 through pg. 13, line 3.
" Company witness Keeton's Direct Testimony, pg. 4, lines 5-10, and KgPCo Exhibit No. 1 (EKK).



develop the applicable placeholder rates (ie.. energy or demand or customer/service charge)
shown in the Company's TRP&MS Rider on file with the TPUC as a result of its November 9,
2017 Order Granting Petition in Docket No. 17-00032. The Parties further agree that it is
appropriate to use that rate design in this case and future TRP&MS cases, as it uses the
appropriate billing determinants or billing units, as determined in the Company's most recent
base rate case, to develop the applicable energy or demand or customer/service charge rates as
shown on Settlement Attachment 3.

17.  The agreements of the Parties regarding the appropriate revenue requirement,
revenue allocation percentages, and rate design in this case, are reflected in the TRP&MS Rider
contained in Settlement Attachment 4, which the Parties recommend that TPUC authorize KgPCo

to implement, effective June 1,2019, on a service rendered basis.

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SETTLEMENT

18.  All pre-filed discovery (formal and informal), testimony and exhibits of the Parties
will be introduced into evidence without objection.

19.  After the filing of this Settlement Agreement, the Parties agree to support this
Settlement Agreement before the TPUC and in any hearing, proposed order, or brief conducted or
filed in this Docket. The provisions of this Settlement Agreement are agreements reached in
compromise, and are solely for the purpose of settlement of this Docket and for use in future
TRP&MS Rider filings, per the terms of this Settlement Agreement. The provisions in this
Settlement Agreement do not necessarily reflect the positions asserted by any Party. Except to
the limited extent necessary for the enforcement and implementation of the provisions herein,

none of the Parties to this Settlement Agreement shall be deemed to have acquiesced in or agreed



to any ratemaking or accounting methodology or procedural principle.

20.  This Settlement Agreement shall not have any precedential effect in any future
proceeding or be binding on any of the Parties in this or any other jurisdiction except to the
limited extent necessary to enforcement and implementation of the provisions hereof.

21.  The Parties agree and request that the TPUC order that the settlement of any issue
pursuant to this Settlement Agreement shall not be cited by the Parties or any other entity as
binding precedent in any other non-TRP&MS Rider proceeding before the TPUC, or any court,
state or federal, except to the limited extent necessary to implement the provisions hereof and for
the limited purpose of enforcement should it become necessary.

22.  The terms of this Settlement Agreement have resulted from extensive negotiations
between the signatories and the terms hereof are interdependent. The Parties jointly recommend
that the TPUC issue an order adopting this Settlement Agreement in its entirety without
modification.

23. Ifthe TPUC does not accept the settlement in whole, the Parties are not bound by
any position or term set forth in this Settlement Agreement. In the event that the TPUC does not
approve this Settlement Agreement in its entirety, each of the signatories to this Settlement
Agreement retains the right to terminate this Settlement Agreement by giving notice of the
exercise of such right within 15 business days of the date of such action by the TPUC; provided,
however, that the signatories to this Settlement Agreement could, by unanimous consent, elect
to modify this Settlement Agreement to address any modification required by, or issues raised by,
the TPUC within the same time frame. Should this Settlement Agreement terminate, it would be

considered void and have no binding precedential effect, and the signatories to this Settlement



Agreement would reserve their rights to fully participate in all relevant proceedings
notwithstanding their agreement to the terms of this Settlement Agreement.

24. By agreeing to this Settlement Agreement, no Party waives any right to continue
litigating this matter should this Settlement Agreement not be approved by the TPUC in whole or
in part.

25.  No provision of this Settlement Agreement shall be deemed an admission of any
Party. No provision of this Settlement Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any position
asserted by a Party in this Docket or any other docket.

26.  The Consumer Advocate's agreement to this Settlement Agreement is expressly
premised upon the truthfulness, accuracy and completeness of the information provided by
Kingsport to the TPUC and the Consumer Advocate throughout the course of this Docket, which
information was relied upon by the Consumer Advocate in negotiating and agreeing to the terms
and conditions of this Settlement Agreement.

27.  The acceptance of this Settlement Agreement by the Attorney General shall not be
deemed approval by the Attorney General of any of Kingsport's acts or practices.

28.  Each signatory to this Settlement Agreement represents and warrants that it/he/she
has informed, advised and otherwise consulted with the Party for whom it/he/she signs regarding
the contents and significance of this Settlement Agreement and has obtained authority to sign on
behalf of such Party, and based upon those communications, each signatory represents and
warrants that it/he/she is authorized to execute this Settlement Agreement on behalf of its/his/her
respective Party.

29.  This Settlement Agreement shall be governed by and construed under the laws of

the State of Tennessee, Tennessee choice of law rules notwithstanding.



30.  Nothing herein limits or alters the Sovereign Immunity of the State of Tennessee

or any of its entities or subdivisions.

The foregoing is agreed and stipulated to this 25 day of W, ,2019.

[signaturepagesfollow -remainder of page intentionally left blank]

10



Stipulation and Settlement Agreement

Tennessee Public Utility Commission
Docket No. 18-00125

Signature Page

KINGSPORT POWER COMPANY d/b/a
AEP APPALACHIAN POWER

By: %"‘QL

William C. Bovender, Esq.
HUNTER, SMITH & DAVIS, LLP
PO Box 3740

1212 N. Eastman Road

Kingsport, TN 37664

(423) 378-8858
bovender@hsdlaw.com

11



Stipulation and Settlement Agreement

Tennessee Public Utility Commission
Docket No. 18-00125

Signature Page

OFFICE OF THE TENNESSEE ATTORNEY
GENERAL AND REPORTER

FINANCIAL DIVISION

CONSUMER ADVOCATE UNIT

By: %Mb[ &%fqz

By:

HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General and Reporter
State of Tennessee

W A—

12

WAYNEM. IRVIN

Senior Assistant Attorney General
Consumer Advocate Unit

Office of the Tennessee Attorney General
P.O. Box 20207

Nashville, TN 37202-0207

(615) 532-5512

wayne.irvin@ag.tn.gov



Settlement Attachment 1

KINGSPORT POWER COMPANY
TRP&MS O&M EXPENSES
OCTOBER 2017-SEPTEMBER 2018

Description

Sum of Amount

Accounts Payable Accrual

Accounts Payable Payments

AEPSC Bill - Services Rendered
Allocate cell phone & pager expenses
Billing Journals

Clear Costs For Cancelled Work Orders
Clear misc charges in Fleet accounts
Compatible Unit Allocations

Fleet Vehicle Allocations

Indus Work Management
Intercompany Billing

Labor Overheads

MMS Use Tax Accruals/Reversals
Non-labor Compatible Unit allocation
Non-time and labor allocations
Reallocate Compatible Units
Reallocate Labor Overheads

Record Unvouchered Liability Accruals
Reverse Unvouchered Liability Accruals
Stores Expense Clearing

Time and Labor-Balanced Actuals
Vertex Use Tax Accrual

Grand Total

$ 2.255,081.92
(296.66)
4,280.88
254.64
(1,248.50)
1,391.55
(2,808.87)
63,315.22
16,772.37
6,932.17
185,180.33
8,861.19
(295.01)
384,807.21
0.17
(1,146.22)
82.06
4,734,133.44
(4,152,621.84)
1,630.79
6,531.51
656.03

$ 3,611,494.28



KINGSPORT POWER COMPANY
SETTLEMENT TARGETED RELIABILITY PLAN AND AMAJOR STORM {TRPAMS) COSTS
OVER/UNDER RECOVERY COMPARED TO LEVEL OF TRPAMS COSTS [N BASE RATES
FOR THE PERIOD OCTORER 2017 THRU SEFTEMBER 2018

Major Storme

624
(8912)
(740

{671,018)
[045.010)
(1,075,693
11,985,001
{1,706,459)
12.224.434)

coob0Daea0OOOO

A k6s ¢
193369

Ma| Storm Major Storm Net TRPRMS
Dxpensetln  Oves/jUnder) Ovesf{Undar)

16 32,48 am
nm @ 106440
ns 92,004 173,718
248 10,19 man
nm 163,499 12097
nmm 196,160 1194088)
2 28886 1,13}
32698 201384 {382,426)
17608 20 [81,401)
20 20,980 11.950,101)
32698 55,67 (1,346,781}

)%m (106,192) anaem
2026

in Sept. 2018 businas torsish of costs kncurred and recorded on the Comparny’s besks in 1y, August snd September 2018 of $235,001,

Targeted Rellebilny Pan

Oumilative AumOal  NetTRP  Momhy P Morthly  Monthly  Momthly TR?
Monthly Caphal Acosm Income Caphal Carrying Retumen  Owpreciation Totd TRP  Corts in Base

ObM Addhiets Jozms Addhiens  Cherge Rate 1] Conts Rates

i .‘.““
66,040 66,008 75281
42378 40,068 2,45 48,722 o™ Ei:) 1) 0470 75281
41,591 114,194 159 10,021 103,234 o781 752 M 2,701 75,201
155,050 13024 17 2497 204,752 0.63175% 1,29 L] 157816 75201
240,388 pri¥ i) 1209 25073 355,89) 0.6173% 224 1,26 240,887 75281
183,928 L Xl 2,438 15,143 416917 0.63175% 2,60 140 248,030 75,200
E LA ] 78 3,908 26,052 aan 0.63178% 5,609 7 356,06 75.281
239,743 1,0%0451 6,634 26424 1,017,954 00178% 6427 3,108 U92N 75208
290894 1680622 9,739 0.5 1,642,559 0.63175% 10377 4,709 105934 75,201
%48 2227 40% 14,449 0,786 2,152,574 0.63175% nm 6287 934,579 75,201
(126,308} 1,640,821 20,708 32039 2,5%0,27¢ 0.60175% 18364 7,88 (100,341) 75,201
$65,971 1072474 279481 35,055 3,009,658 083N 19.014 8408 33,304 75,201
L1278 200,972
! The $432.369 of major storm OEM tha TRPAMS / overy
5229,270 and §34,218, cespectively, telated 10 8 severe thundercioom that ocarred on july 20, 1018



(C)

Senlement Revenue Allocstion Factor by Tarfl Subeless ()

()]

Kingspon Power Company

TRP & MS Rider
Setilement Revenue Allocation and Rate Caleulation

Requirement Determinants
@) )]

Revenue (b)

Residential - 011, 015, 018, 030, 051 2830% 658,980
Small General Service (SGS) - 231, 232, 233 %S 72,818
Medium Genern) Szoviee (MGS) Secondary - 235 1426% $ 332,596
Gener) Service Time-of-Ray (GS-TQD) - 229 002% S 365
Muedium Cenen! Service (MGS) Pdmary - 237 0™ § 4,057
Laree Genernl Service (LGS) Secondary - 240, 242 24.2%6% 8 565,615
Largs General Servise (LGS) Pimary - 244, 246 148% $ 34,547
LGS Subtmpsmission/Transmission - 248 000% S -

Industrinl Power (IP) Sccondary - 327 000% -

lnsdustrind Power (IF) Pdmary - 322 188% S 43,753
lnstuatrinl Powee () Subtmnamission/Tonsmission - 323, 324 1588% § 370,350
Lhurch Service (CS) - 221 124% 8 28,903
Public Schools (PS) - 640, 641, 642 27% S 64,113
Elsstric Henting Geagral (EHG) - 208, 209 324% § 75,469
Cutdpor Lighting (OL) - 094 - 126 097% S 22,333
Noa-Tagfl Clnsa (5L) 240% S 55,977
Toul 10000% 5§ 2330677

(8) Allocation factors derived from Attachmeni A, Schedule 13, and Atachment C of the Sendement Agreement in Dacket No. 16-00001 (see page 2 of 2)
Witness Novak's recommendation

{b) Excludes Prampt Payment di perC Adv

Billing {c)

[A)

495,438
43,489
425,067
s
5,381
667,906
52,670

0

0

143,875
1,314,816
9,850,982
27,413,429
96,86)
55,663

NIA

(c) 12 months billing determinants from Docket No. 16-00001, Seutlement Attachment C, Schodules |« 10

(d) Street Lighting (SL) rates determined by contract

Energy
Wh

0.07636

0.29340

0.23606

N/A

Raie/Chasge

Setlement Antachment )
Page t of 2

Demand Customer/Service
W oor KVA
M=@s3

NA

078

0.75
08s
0.66
0.65
031
0.30
0.28

SYCustomer

133

1.67

034

N/A



Kingspost Power Coinpazy
TRP & MS Rider
TartfT Substas Aliocation Developrment
Total Tous! Prompt Pay Reveaue Allocation
Cusrer Propored TRA Teap Feu Factot
Turitt Subcusy Mao® Murgio® Diffenn*® Ol Saizialal Soistim Gchedle Tolal
) ®) Meaec) « c:d=e) [

Resdential (R5) + 010,048 308273 $ 8243807 $ 2634334 § (20329 5 2426202 WmI%
Residential Emoboves (RS ENP) - 018, 031 13% 1981 12392 (996) 1139 0.13%
Realdeniial Tine ofDay (RS TOD) + 030, 031 1769 228 620 “49) s 001% 10390
Small Ceneral Service (SR Flsed - 200 908,977 1162216 238219 {10,476) 2176 247%
fimall Generad Servies (5GS) Measured - 232 01,803 100,102 18299 H2) 17.3% 0.20%
Small Geoerl Sendes £5GE) Nan Meted - 133 8300 13376 .97 [11)) 3008 004% 312%
Medium Generl Servics (MGS) Secondt - 239 1914200 4194609 1380437 ($1,893) 1320588 14.26%
Medium Gergonl Service Time of Day (MGS TOD) « 329 15,19 16,206 1312 6N 1491 0.03%
Mestium Gerersd Senvice (4GS) Primar - 237 81153 . 104034 16201 (639 15632 0.18% 449N
Lame Genoral Sencie (LGS Secapdary - 140, 242 4.366.926 643,789 2178832 182,943) 1090887 0.36%
Raanes Ceoerad Seovkoe LGS Primary - 242 42 434,208 130,067 ($370) 127.6% 1.48% 25.4%
Insfustrial Pomer (1P) Primary - 332 Tanme 860084 10,33 (20,092) 160344 196%
Industrlal Pawee 1P} Trammlsslon - 334 1934299 1466341 1,843,842 (171,063) 1370519 13.90% 12
Csuch Serice (G8) - 221 239613 170,937 1132 202) 106,42 124% 1.24%
Pubdic Schools (51« 640 948 143,591 8.136 (2.463) 83491 0.74%
Public Schoal (P51« 641 (a80) 1412 [S1}} om s 007%
Pubiie Schooly (PS) « 642 (66.476) 108,381 1836 07 167084 1.93% L%
Electrls Healing Ocnoral (EHC) - 208, 209 549 1077236 250,797 N 17909 Ju% 1.4%
Outdoor Lixtting (011 + 094 + 126 329402 616,200 5,79 038 9,261 097% 097%
MoreTanll Chus (51) 1,509,602 L2494 14,392 (.9 206859 240% J40%
Toul TNOITDIE § 19451177 5 9114095 §  (396010) §  BOIB0E3 () 10O00% 100.00%
*Curresd and Propased Margins ftom Altachmerd C of the S A 1a Docket No. 16-00001

**Net Base Margin by Sub-clase, (nchades tnspoction Surcharge and Proml Payment Discoust

*2° Promted on tha besls of margin

Settement Atschment 3
Puge 2012



Settlement Attachment 4

Page 1 of 2
KINGSPORT POWER COMPANY Sheet Number 21-1
d/b/a AEP :;\rppalachian Power T.P.U.C. Tariff Number 2
Kingsport, Tennessee

TRP & MS RIDER

In accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated § 65-5-103 (d) (2) (A) (ii) and (iii), Kingsport Power is authorized
under the terms of this rider to apg!ly a charge to all customer bills on a service rendered basis to recover actually incurred
TRP & MS (Targeted Reliability Plan & Major Storm) Rider costs,

1. Calculati Reliability Pro d Major Storm Rider Recove

At least annually the Company will file information regarding actual Targeted Reliability Plan (TRP) costs and
Major Storm (MS) expenses. The annual change in the Company's TRP & MS Rider recovery amount shall be
calculated according to the following formula:

TRP & MSa~-TRP & MSr
Where

TRP & MSa is the Company's Targeted Reliability Plan and Major Storm actual costs incurred by the Company for
the period. The costs will be net of the reliability expenses and major storm expenses approved in the Company's
most recent base case (an annual amount of $1,295,753) . In developing the Targeted Igeliability Plan return on
capital, the Company will use the most recent base case authorized rate of return,

TRP & MSr is the actual revenues received as a result of TRP & MS Rider rates in effect for the same period.
2, dates to id {

TRP & MS Rider rates shall remain in effect until such time as new TRP & MS Rider rates are approved by the
Tennessee Public Utility Commission.

3. e inati f Adjustments to Surcharges by Tariff

The Company will adjust the level of revenue recovery (positive or negative) under the TRP & MS Rider by the
amount of the Calculation described in Section 1 and any remaining prior period over/funder recovery balance. Prior
period over/under recovery balances result from differences between the Company’s actual costs as calculated in
Section 1 and actual billing under the Rider in prior reporting periods. The Company will allocate the revenue
requirement to the individual tariff class by application of the revenue allocation factors used in the Company’s most
recent base case, and will use the appropriate billing determinants, as determined in the Company’s most recent base
case, to develop the TRP & MS Rider tariff charges.

4, tification of Change in Charge by the Coi

The Company will provide no less than a 30-day notice of the proposed effective date in any change in the Rider
charge to its customers. The Company will also provide the calculations and other information supporting the Rider
charges to the Staff of the Tennessee Public Utility Commission in advance of the effective date of such charge.

Issued: September 15, 2017 Effective: 2019
By: Christian T. Beam, President Pursuant to an Order in
Docket Number 18-00125




Settlement Attachment 4
Page 2 of 2

KINGSPORT POWER COMPANY Sheet Number 21-2
d/b/a AEP Appalachian Power T.P.U.C. Tariff Number 2
Kingspori, Tennessee

TRP & MS RIDER
5. Charge

Pursuant to the provisions of this Rider, a TRP & MS Rider charge will be applied to each account under the
Company’s filed tariffs.

The TRP & MS Rider charge applicable to each tariff is set below:

Tari Ener ate Demand Rate Service Charge
(¢)/ kWh (3)/ KW or *KVA | (8)/Customer

Residential $1.33
Residential Employee $1.33
Residential Time-of-Day $1.33

mall G rvic $1.67

Medium General Service (MGS) Secondary $0.78
Ge ice Time-of-Da 0.07636
Medium Gener: rvice (MGS) Prim $0.75

Large General Service (LGS) Secondary* $0.85
La eral Service (LGS) Primary* $0.66

LGS Subtransmission/Transmission® $0.65
rial r (IP) Second $0.31

Industrial Power ma $0.30

Industrial Power Subtransmission/Transmissio $0.28
Church Service 0.29340
Public Schools (PS) 0.23606
Electric Heating General (EHG)** $0.78

OQutdoor Lighting (OL)- (per Lamp) $0.34

**Demand is measured in accordance with tarift.

Issued: September 15, 2017 Effective: 2019
By: Christian T. Beam, President Pursuant to an Order in

Docket Number 18-00125






